October  2014   Rev. 1.1                                             www.microsemi.com  1
© 2013 Microsemi Corporation- Analog Mixed Signal Group
Electret Condenser Microphone Pre-Amplifer
Functional Block Diagram
CC
AAP803Ax
Microphone IN
AGND

 Top mark  XY and pin 1 indicator
XY= Unique lot code assigned for each assembly order
Ordering Information
Pin Description
Pin Designator Description
HPF High Pass Filter.  Connect a capacitor between this pin and FB1/FB2.
FB1 Feedback 1.  High pass filter and gain setting signal path.
FB2 Feedback 2.  High pass filter and gain setting signal path.
OUT Output
AGND Analog Ground
IN EMC Input
Ambient
Temperature
Type Package Part Number Packaging Type
-5°C to 55°C
RoHS2 compliant,
Pb-free
Halogen Free
CSP
AAP803A1-TR Tape and Reel
AAP803A3-TR Tape and Reel
Note T&R Quantity = 3500
Versions
3
Versions
Version Gain Mode Configuration
AAP803A1
Low FB2
Mid FB1
High FB1 & FB2
AAP803A3
Mid FB1
High FB2
Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Min Max Units
Maximum Voltage on any pin -0.5 2.5 V
Maximum Output Current (RL = 2k)
2.5 mA
Maximum junction temperature (TJ max) -20 70 °C
ESD Human Body Model (Output Pin)
7.5 kV
ESD Human Body Model (All other pins except input)
2 kV
ESD Human Body Model (Input Pin)
100 V
Maximum storage temperature -65 150 °C
Peak package solder reflow temperature (40 seconds maximum exposure)
260 °C
Note:  Exceeding any Absolute Maximum ratings could cause damage to the device. All voltages are with respect to GND.  Currents are
positive into, negative out of specified terminal.  These are stress ratings only and functional operation of the device at these, or
any other conditions beyond those indicated under “Recommended Operating Conditions” are not implied.  Exposure to “Absolute
Maximum Ratings” for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Typical Operating Conditions
VCC Range Typical VCC IVCC Range Typical IVCC Conditions
1.6V to 5V 1.6V 150µA to 1.2mA 210µA RL= 3.3kΩ, CC = 220nF¹
3.5V to 10V 5V 240µA to 890µA 390µA RL= 10kΩ, CC = 220nF²
1.5V to 2V 1.5V 866µA to 1.97mA 1mA RL= 450Ω, CC = 220nF
Note:  ¹ Valid only for AAP803A3; ² Condition not tested
Electret condenser Microphone Pre- Amplifer
4
Electrical Characteristics
Note: Unless otherwise specified, all limits are guaranteed for TJ = 25°C, CC = 220nF, CMIC is short circuit.
TC1: AAP803A1 VDD = 1.5V, RL = 450Ω, VIN = -40dBVRMS, Gain = 16dB
TC3: AAP803A3 VDD = 1.6V, RL = 3.3kΩ, VIN = -40dBVRMS, Gain = 16dB
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Units
General Characteristics
VO_DC